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AUTHORS Sabina Fattah, Marius Rehn, Eirik Reierth, Dr.scient and Torben 
Wisborg 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Amir Khorram-Manesh 
Prehospital and Disaster Medicine Centre, Gothenburg Sweden 
There is no competing interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12/03/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Evaluation of “Templates for reporting pre-hospital major incident 
medical management: Systematic 
literature review (protocol)” 
Manuscript ID: bmjopen-2012-001082 
Authors Fattah S, Rehn M, Reierth E, and Wisborg Torben 
Comments 
1- The research question is clearly defined and overall study design 
appropriate and adequate 
to answer the question. 
2- The method and material is adequately described and the 
outcome can be measured as 
described. 
3- Neither specific statistical analysis nor Ethical approval is needed 
in this study. 
4- Following recommendations/comments will be given to authors in 
a. External Validity: It can be of value to know if the identified 
templates have really 
been used. In which occasions and how many times and what have 
the outcomes 
been? 
b. Table 2: Can others; relevant pre-event information or incident 
characteristic and so 
on in this table be more specific, defined and explained. Can we use 
sub-groups? 
c. System characteristic: Prehospital triage? Explain if dispatcher 
triage is included? 
d. Patient characteristic: Do we need to address other categories 
such as elderly, 
female, male. If not why? 
Best regards 
Amir Khorram-Manesh MD, PhD 
Prehospital and disaster medicine Centre 
Gothenburg, Sweden 

 

REVIEWER Per Ortenwall, MD, PhD  
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Centre for Defence Medicine  
Swedish Armed Forces 

REVIEW RETURNED 26/03/2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The article is a research plan for how to conduct a review of relevant 
literature on major incidents. No results whatsoever are reported. 

GENERAL COMMENTS I do not see the point in publishing the outline of a literature study 
before this study is actually done.  

 

REVIEWER Bonnix Kayabu 
Trinity College Dublin 

REVIEW RETURNED 26/03/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It was a pleasure to read your protocol. It reads really well, with good 
background information, clear methodology and the review will be of 
great importance in pre-hospital major incidence medical 
management.  
 
 
 
Just a few things need clarification:  
 
 
 
Could you please reference other articles (if any exist) that support 
your belief that improvement of major incidence management could 
be improved through gathering and analyzing high quality 
standardized data on medical management of major incident.  
 
 
 
For example, in the area of evidence- based medicine generally, 
there is an agreement that rational, data-based decisions lead to 
improvement of health outcome (White and Henderson, 1976). Are 
there similar things in the field of major incidents?  
 
 
 
Also, regarding external validity, would you consider assessing if 
templates were developed internally (within the hospital) or were 
developed by consultants (I mean using external expertise)? And 
would you consider how the design of templates was funded?  
 
 
 
Finally, I think excluding non-English resources in the inclusion 
criteria is missing the opportunity to assess templates designed 
using others languages, for example in the Asian region where many 
disasters happen.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Amir Khorram-Manesh  

4a) When we identify any existing templates we will search the internet and/or contact the author to 

see if the template has actually been used and if so obtain the report.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001082 on 3 M

ay 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Changes made: this is now specified in the manuscript. Page 6, in the text above table 1. In addition a 

question 15 under external validity in table 1 has been added: “If possible to identify that the template 

has been used: in which occasions was it used? What have the outcomes been”?  

 

4b) Regarding table 2: ”other relevant pre-hospital pre-event information”, ”other incident 

characteristic descriptors reported”, “other system characteristic descriptors reported” and “other 

patient characteristic descriptors reported”. These are meant as open questions under which we can 

categorize information reported in the templates that is not covered by the questions above.  

Changes made: We have specified in the manuscript that these are open questions. Page 7, text 

above table 2.  

 

4c) A very interesting comment.  

Changes made: in table 2 under sub-heading “patient characteristic descriptors”. The question is now 

“what triage classifications the patients received (both at the dispatch centre, first evaluation on 

scene, evaluation on scene before transport to immediate next level of care)”.  

 

4d) Also a very relevant and interesting comment. Physiology of children is different from adults and 

they therefore need different treatment than adults. Triage tools for children exist mainly because of 

this difference. It would be interesting to see if there are templates differentiating geriatric patients 

from other adult patients. To our knowledge there is no differentiation in triage of elderly, or triage 

tools for different gender. Another question would be if the treatment required differs between adults 

and elderly and between men and women?  

Changes made: in table 2. First question under “Patient characteristic descriptors” is now: Children, 

adults, senior citizens (age > 65 years) or all age groups involved.  

 

 

Per Ortenwall  

Our aim of publishing the protocol is to assure 100% transparency in the process. This is in 

accordance with the aims of the PRISMA (Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and 

Meta-Analyses) statement and PROSPERO (International prospective register of systematic 

reviews).  

 

 

Bonnix Kayabu  

Articles that support the belief that improvement of major incident management could be improved 

through gathering and analysing high quality standardized data on medical management of major 

incidents:  

Reference 4 (Bradt and Aitken) and 5 (Lockey) are referred to in the introduction as publications that 

seek for better quality reporting from major incidents/disasters. Bradt and Aitken argue that improving 

reporting from disasters is a first step in improving science in this field.  

 

To our knowledge there is within the field of emergency medicine a belief that gathering and analysing 

standardized data helps improve quality of research. The standardization of data allows comparability 

between different institutions/situations. This belief is, in our opinion, reflected in the several 

recommended guidelines for reporting in the Utstein style. Reference 7 (Sundnes et al) is an example 

of this. To mention a few others: Recommended guidelines for uniform reporting of data from out-of-

hospital cardiac arrest: The Utstein style. The Utstein template for uniform reporting of data following 

major trauma. Recommended guidelines for reporting on emergency medical dispatch when 

conducting research in emergency medicine: The Utstein style.  

 

As these Utstein guidelines are not specific to major incident management we find that it is somewhat 

outside the scope of this manuscript to mention them in the background for this study protocol. These 
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could be reconsidered mentioned in the systematic review manuscript if we in the systematic review 

identify guidelines of this type and a reference to the other Utstein style guidelines is indicated.  

 

Is there an agreement on factors/methods that lead to improvement of health outcome within this 

field?  

The consensus process has previously been used in the “Utstein style” (reference 7, Sundnes et al) 

and is to our knowledge a method agreed upon within the field of emergency medicine as a valid 

method in the lack of current possibilities for more evidence based approaches. In reference 4 Bradt 

and Aitken discuss this challenge and write, “However, important questions in disaster medicine are 

not easily testable by evidence-based science”.  

 

Regarding external validity:  

Changes: we have added a question “who developed the template (profession and position of those 

involved) and how was the process funded”? Table 1 page 7, now question nr 6.  

 

Regarding excluding Non-English resources:  

We agree with your opinion and do consider this a limitation, perhaps especially within the field of 

grey literature where there may not even be an English explanation to help us identify if a template 

exists. If we do in the non-grey literature identify something that may appear very relevant, we will 

discuss this in the manuscript for the systematic review. Due to the fact that the authors do not know 

other languages fluently we do not see a realistic possibility of including literature in other languages.  
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